Standardbred (Two Year-0ld Filly Trot)

Sponsored by the Winner'’s Circle Training Center

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:55 - Nikki Strikes (David Miller) - 2024
Record Purse: $77,628 (div.) - 1999

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (9)
Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Charles Sylvester (4)
Most Owner Wins: Castleton Farms - (6)
Last Standardbred champ to win Buckette: Bramasole
Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2FT): Armbro Keepsake (1991)

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Peace Corps (1988)

v

Wy
Charles Sylvester

Standardbred (2FT)

Year  Horse Driver Trainer Owner(s) Time Purse
2025 Cherry’s Girl Anthony MacDonald Jason McGinnis TheStable Cherrys Girl & Hutchison Harness 1:57.0 $25,050

Meadowbrook Ashley Dexter Dunn Doug Rideout Julie Rideout, Alan White & Dave Gamble 1:56.0 $25,050
2024 Can It Be Magic Mike Wilder Dan Altmeyer R. Altmeyer, J. Durand, T. Durand & H. Wilder 1:57.4 $26,500

Nikki Strikes David Miller Burlin Brower Burlin W. Brower 1:55.0 $26,500
2023 Cantab’sJoy Brett Miller Todd Luther Greg Luther Racing 2:00.1 $40,000
2022  Brunella Yannick Gingras = Nancy Takter Goran Falk & Christina Takter 1:56.1 $46,331
2021 Simply Right Tim Tetrick Anette Lorentzon  Al]. Libfeld 2:01.4 $46,310
2020 Treasure Gems K  Chris Page Paul Reid Robert]. Key 1:59.0 $43,506
2019 Hannah Andy Miller Julie Miller Andy Miller Stb, Dumain Haven Frm & Little E 1:56.0 $46,000
2018 Nomo Volo Yannick Gingras  Jeff Edwards D. L. Dennis, F. A. Wilson & Dolne Fm Services 1:56.4 $40,918
2017  Pinecraft Nellie Ronnie Wrenn, Jr. Byron Hooley Summit Pacing Acres 1:58.4 $37,600
2016 Dangle Then Deke Brett Miller Dirk Simpson James C. Bafia 1:57.4 $27,747

Satin Dancer Ronnie Wrenn, Jr. Byron Hooley Summit Pacing Acres 1:57.0 $27,747
2015 Just]ess Doug Rideout Doug Rideout Allan White & Julie Rideout 1:58.3 $37,200
2014 Sweet Shurga Ron Pierce Norm Parker Robert]. Key 2:00.0 $32,323

Wild Honey Yannick Gingras  Jimmy Takter Takter, Fielding, Liverman, Fielding 1:55.2 $32,323
2013  Simply Class John Campbell Joe Putnam Jospeh Putnam & Novi Trot 1:59.0 $46,744
2012 Mistery Woman David Miller Jonas Czernyson Miller, Donovan, Aldebaran & Millstream 1:57.2 $53,150
2011 Mystical Escapade Ron Pierce Jeff Smith Mystical Marker & DM Stables 2:00.4 $33,116

End Of Innocence  David Miller Ed Lohmeyer Patricia Hogan & Lohmeyer Racing 2:03.0 $33,116
2010 Pacific Splash Charlie Norris Rich Gillock Robert ]. Key 1:59.0 $31,550

Hall N Flori Yannick Gingras  Kent Sherman Dean Davis 1:58.3 $31,550
2009 Bar Slide David Miller Joe Holloway Caldwell & Bluestone Farms 2:00.1 $62,127
2008 Sugarcane Yankee John Campbell Randy Beeckman  Miller's Stable 2:01.0 $60,047
2007  Tahiti Springs Dave Palone Richard Beinhauer Regina M. & Richard C. Beinhauer 2:00.1 $50,000
2006 Harbour Belle John Campbell Charles Sylvester ~ Ronald L. Hughes 2:00.0 $46,017
2005 Heathers Dream J. Duke Sugg Ivan Sugg Ivan L. Sugg 2:02.1 $46,510
2004 CR Calendar Girl Doug Snyder Charles Beaver Johanna M. Beaver 2:00.3 $27,784

Intrigue Hall John Campbell Charles Sylvester ~ David H. McDuffee 2:02.0 $27,784
2003 Bramasole Eric Ledford Seldon Ledford James W. Jesk 2:02.4 $46,802
2002 Ballroom Delight  Dave Hawk Lloyd Hawk Konen, Oldford & Oldford 2:00.2 $45,410
2001 Emotional Rescue Dave Palone Bruce Riegle London Farms & Wayne Jacobus 2:00.0 $49,972
2000 Salagadoola Dave Rankin Dave Rankin Joyce A. & Richard McClelland 2:01.4 $28,314

Casa Marina Ray Paver Charles Beaver Beaver, Beaver & Beaver 2:01.0 $28,314
1999  Southwind Diamond Mike Lachance Per Ericksson Terrax Inc. 2:06.3 $25,876

Texas Winner Richard Stillings  Eric Warren Robert Key & John Glesmann 2:04.4 $25,876



1998

1997

1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973

1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952

Castleton Pine

Gillnet
Grete Palema
Blue Water Fly

Meadowbranch Music

Gramola

Broadway Diamond

Baltic Brat

Keystone Queenie

New Jazz Star

Armbro Keepsake
Frances Jet Boko

Kindava Hush
Peace Corps

Anamosa Hanover

Armbro Fern
Newmarket S
Conifer

Fancy Crown
Gin Flip

Ginger Belle
Camelia Rose
Cranford
Pagan Princess
Lindiana
Countess Star
Armbro Regina
San Juan
Berna Hanover
Noble Image
Florinda
Kilbuck Mary
Noble Caprice
Floribert

Miss Bluegrass
Ole Hanover

Nutmeg Hanover

Mary Donner
Armbro Flight

Really Something

Cheer Honey
Spry Rodney
Florikash

Carlene Hanover
Merrie Annabelle

Yankee Lass

Rhonda Hanover

Gratis Hanover
Sweet Talk
Stenographer
Old Blue Hen

John Campbell

Dan Ross
Tony Morgan
Chris Boring
Doug Brown

William O'Donnell

John Campbell
Mike Lachance
D. R. Ackerman
D. R. Ackerman

Charles Sylvester

Jerry Ross, Sr.
Per Ericksson
Chris Boring
Robert Turner

William Wellwood
Charles Sylvester

Wayne Nickells
Doug Ackerman
Doug Ackerman

John Campbell
Hugo Langeweg
Jan Nordin

John Campbell
Jan Nordin

John Campbell
Hakan Wallner
George Sholty
George Sholty
Howard Beissinger
Harold Dancer, Jr.
Howard Beissinger
Harkin Wallner
John Simpson, Jr.
William Myer
Glen Garnsey
Joe O'Brien

John Wingard
Glen Garnsey
Archie McNeil
Frank Ervin
Richard Buxton
Glen Garnsey
Glen Garnsey
Frank Ervin
James Hackett
Joe O'Brien
Frank Ervin

Joe O'Brien
Frank Ervin
Frank Ervin
Jimmy Arthur
Wayne Smart
Ralph Baldwin
John Patterson, Sr.
Frank Ervin
Delvin Miller
Sanders Russell
William Current
Delvin Miller
Frank Ervin

Steinbrenner Racing Stable

Troy W. Mollohan

Karl-Erik Bender

Marshall A. & Lois L. Field
Hans G. Enggren

Glengate Farms

I. Liverman & C. Sylvester
Baum, Thomson & Prestige Stable
Richard S. Staley

Richard S. Staley

Armstrong Bros.

John F. Bootsman

Johan T. Dieden

LPG Standardbreds

Robert K. Waxman
Armstrong Bros.

Kapp-Ahl USA

Castleton Farm, Dawson & Simon
Dale D. & Floyd Miller

George H. Alexander

Philip A. Roux

George H. Alexander
Castleton Farms & Ulf Moberg
Estelle Cherry Holdings Ltd.
Frederick S. Werner

Richard Oldfield

Armstrong Bros.

Elizabeth Ervin

Castleton Farms

K. D. Owens

Frank Ervin & George H. Alexander
Henry & Robert Critchfield

K. D. Owens

K. D. Owens

George H. Alexander

Samuel Huttenbauer
Armstrong Bros.

Donner Packing Company
Armstrong Bros.

Eaton Ridge Farm

Donner Packing Company
Arnold Hanger

Castleton Farms

Howard Hall Stables

Byron D. Kuth

Castleton Farms

A. C. Mudge & Charotte Sheppard
R.]. Logue

Castleton Farm

Max C. Hempt

Robert B. Murray, Jr. (lessee)

2:06.3

2:01.2
2:02.1
2:02.3
2:02.2
2:03.0
2:00.2
2:05.4
2:04.0
2:07.2
2:00.2
1:59.3
1:59.0
2:00.2
1:59.1
2:01.2
2:00.1
2:00.4
2:04.0
2:03.1
2:01.2
2:06.0
2:03.3
b2:03.2
2:04.0
2:04.4
2:05.1
2:05.4
2:05.3
2:06.4
2:04.0
2:04.4
2:06.2
2:05.0
2:07.3
2:07.2
2:14.4
2:04.3
2:06.4
2:05.1
2:07.3
2:04.0
2:05.3
2:04.0
2:05.2
2:06.4
2:08.3
2:05.3
2:15.0
2:07.3
2:06.3

$25,876

$30,355
$30,355
$28,191
$28,191
$33,180
$41,002
$36,020
$35,875
$41,850
$37,383
$51,472
$68,373
$62,425
$57,605
$51,902
$49,660
$46,160
$33,960
$43,210
$23,824
$19,945
$21,950
$20,426
$19,187
$20,131
$16,725
$17,660
$14,406

$13,618
$9,291
$9,120
$7,538
$9,395
$7,427
$5,524
$6,608
$8,809
$8,387
$10,798
$9,129
$10,140
$9,446
$8,641
$10,265
$9,066
$8,700
$9,184
$10,313
$9,550



