

Standardbred (2FT)

Standardbred (Two Year-Old Filly Trot)

Sponsored by the Winner's Circle Training Center

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:55 – Nikki Strikes (David Miller) – 2024

Record Purse: \$77,628 (div.) – 1999

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (9)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Charles Sylvester (4)

Most Owner Wins: Castleton Farms - (6)

Last Standardbred champ to win Buckette: Bramasole

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2FT): Armbro Keepsake (1991)

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Peace Corps (1988)



Charles Sylvester

Year	Horse	Driver	Trainer	Owner(s)	Time	Purse
2025	Cherry's Girl	Anthony MacDonald	Jason McGinnis	TheStable Cherrys Girl & Hutchison Harness	1:57.0	\$25,050
	Meadowbrook Ashley	Dexter Dunn	Doug Rideout	Julie Rideout, Alan White & Dave Gamble	1:56.0	\$25,050
2024	Can It Be Magic	Mike Wilder	Dan Altmeyer	R. Altmeyer, J. Durand, T. Durand & H. Wilder	1:57.4	\$26,500
	Nikki Strikes	David Miller	Burlin Brower	Burlin W. Brower	1:55.0	\$26,500
2023	Cantab's Joy	Brett Miller	Todd Luther	Greg Luther Racing	2:00.1	\$40,000
2022	Brunella	Yannick Gingras	Nancy Takter	Goran Falk & Christina Takter	1:56.1	\$46,331
2021	Simply Right	Tim Tetrick	Anette Lorentzon	Al J. Libfeld	2:01.4	\$46,310
2020	Treasure Gems K	Chris Page	Paul Reid	Robert J. Key	1:59.0	\$43,506
2019	Hannah	Andy Miller	Julie Miller	Andy Miller Stb, Dumain Haven Frm & Little E	1:56.0	\$46,000
2018	Nomo Volo	Yannick Gingras	Jeff Edwards	D. L. Dennis, F. A. Wilson & Dolne Fm Services	1:56.4	\$40,918
2017	Pinecraft Nellie	Ronnie Wrenn, Jr.	Byron Hooley	Summit Pacing Acres	1:58.4	\$37,600
2016	Dangle Then Deke	Brett Miller	Dirk Simpson	James C. Bafia	1:57.4	\$27,747
	Satin Dancer	Ronnie Wrenn, Jr.	Byron Hooley	Summit Pacing Acres	1:57.0	\$27,747
2015	Just Jess	Doug Rideout	Doug Rideout	Allan White & Julie Rideout	1:58.3	\$37,200
2014	Sweet Shurga	Ron Pierce	Norm Parker	Robert J. Key	2:00.0	\$32,323
	Wild Honey	Yannick Gingras	Jimmy Takter	Takter, Fielding, Liverman, Fielding	1:55.2	\$32,323
2013	Simply Class	John Campbell	Joe Putnam	Jospeh Putnam & Novi Trot	1:59.0	\$46,744
2012	Mistery Woman	David Miller	Jonas Czernyson	Miller, Donovan, Aldebaran & Millstream	1:57.2	\$53,150
2011	Mystical Escapade	Ron Pierce	Jeff Smith	Mystical Marker & DM Stables	2:00.4	\$33,116
	End Of Innocence	David Miller	Ed Lohmeyer	Patricia Hogan & Lohmeyer Racing	2:03.0	\$33,116
2010	Pacific Splash	Charlie Norris	Rich Gillock	Robert J. Key	1:59.0	\$31,550
	Hall N Flori	Yannick Gingras	Kent Sherman	Dean Davis	1:58.3	\$31,550
2009	Bar Slide	David Miller	Joe Holloway	Caldwell & Bluestone Farms	2:00.1	\$62,127
2008	Sugarcane Yankee	John Campbell	Randy Beeckman	Miller's Stable	2:01.0	\$60,047
2007	Tahiti Springs	Dave Palone	Richard Beinhauer	Regina M. & Richard C. Beinhauer	2:00.1	\$50,000
2006	Harbour Belle	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	Ronald L. Hughes	2:00.0	\$46,017
2005	Heathers Dream	J. Duke Sugg	Ivan Sugg	Ivan L. Sugg	2:02.1	\$46,510
2004	CR Calendar Girl	Doug Snyder	Charles Beaver	Johanna M. Beaver	2:00.3	\$27,784
	Intrigue Hall	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	David H. McDuffee	2:02.0	\$27,784
2003	Bramasole	Eric Ledford	Seldon Ledford	James W. Jesk	2:02.4	\$46,802
2002	Ballroom Delight	Dave Hawk	Lloyd Hawk	Konen, Oldford & Oldford	2:00.2	\$45,410
2001	Emotional Rescue	Dave Palone	Bruce Riegler	London Farms & Wayne Jacobus	2:00.0	\$49,972
2000	Salagadoola	Dave Rankin	Dave Rankin	Joyce A. & Richard McClelland	2:01.4	\$28,314
	Casa Marina	Ray Paver	Charles Beaver	Beaver, Beaver & Beaver	2:01.0	\$28,314
1999	Southwind Diamond	Mike Lachance	Per Ericksson	Terrax Inc.	2:06.3	\$25,876
	Texas Winner	Richard Stillings	Eric Warren	Robert Key & John Glesmann	2:04.4	\$25,876

	Castleton Pine	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	Steinbrenner Racing Stable	2:06.3	\$25,876
1998	Gillnet	Dan Ross	Jerry Ross, Sr.	Troy W. Mollohan	2:01.2	\$30,355
	Grete Palema	Tony Morgan	Per Ericksson	Karl-Erik Bender	2:02.1	\$30,355
1997	Blue Water Fly	Chris Boring	Chris Boring	Marshall A. & Lois L. Field	2:02.3	\$28,191
	Meadowbranch Music	Doug Brown	Robert Turner	Hans G. Enggren	2:02.2	\$28,191
1996	Gramola	William O'Donnell	William Wellwood	Glengate Farms	2:03.0	\$33,180
1995	Broadway Diamond	John Campbell	Charles Sylvester	I. Liverman & C. Sylvester	2:00.2	\$41,002
1994	Baltic Brat	Mike Lachance	Wayne Nickells	Baum, Thomson & Prestige Stable	2:05.4	\$36,020
1993	Keystone Queenie	D. R. Ackerman	Doug Ackerman	Richard S. Staley	2:04.0	\$35,875
1992	New Jazz Star	D. R. Ackerman	Doug Ackerman	Richard S. Staley	2:07.2	\$41,850
1991	Armbro Keepsake	John Campbell		Armstrong Bros.	2:00.2	\$37,383
1990	Frances Jet Boko	Hugo Langeweg		John F. Bootsman	1:59.3	\$51,472
1989	Kindava Hush	Jan Nordin		Johan T. Dieden	1:59.0	\$68,373
1988	Peace Corps	John Campbell		LPG Standardbreds	2:00.2	\$62,425
1987	Anamosa Hanover	Jan Nordin		Robert K. Waxman	1:59.1	\$57,605
1986	Armbro Fern	John Campbell		Armstrong Bros.	2:01.2	\$51,902
1985	Newmarket S	Hakan Wallner		Kapp-Ahl USA	2:00.1	\$49,660
1984	Conifer	George Sholty		Castleton Farm, Dawson & Simon	2:00.4	\$46,160
1983	Fancy Crown	George Sholty		Dale D. & Floyd Miller	2:04.0	\$33,960
1982	Gin Flip	Howard Beissinger		George H. Alexander	2:03.1	\$43,210
1981	Ginger Belle	Harold Dancer, Jr.		Philip A. Roux	2:01.2	\$23,824
1980	Camelia Rose	Howard Beissinger		George H. Alexander	2:06.0	\$19,945
1979	Cranford	Harkin Wallner		Castleton Farms & Ulf Moberg	2:03.3	\$21,950
1978	Pagan Princess	John Simpson, Jr.		Estelle Cherry Holdings Ltd.	b2:03.2	\$20,426
1977	Lindiana	William Myer		Frederick S. Werner	2:04.0	\$19,187
1976	Countess Star	Glen Garnsey		Richard Oldfield	2:04.4	\$20,131
1975	Armbro Regina	Joe O'Brien		Armstrong Bros.	2:05.1	\$16,725
1974	San Juan	John Wingard		Elizabeth Ervin	2:05.4	\$17,660
1973	Berna Hanover	Glen Garnsey		Castleton Farms	2:05.3	\$14,406
	Noble Image	Archie McNeil		K. D. Owens	2:06.4	
1972	Florinda	Frank Ervin		Frank Ervin & George H. Alexander	2:04.0	\$13,618
1971	Kilbuck Mary	Richard Buxton		Henry & Robert Critchfield	2:04.4	\$9,291
1970	Noble Caprice	Glen Garnsey		K. D. Owens	2:06.2	\$9,120
1969	Floribert	Glen Garnsey		K. D. Owens	2:05.0	\$7,538
1968	Miss Bluegrass	Frank Ervin		George H. Alexander	2:07.3	\$9,395
1967	Ole Hanover	James Hackett		Samuel Huttenbauer	2:07.2	\$7,427
1966	Nutmeg Hanover	Joe O'Brien		Armstrong Bros.	2:14.4	\$5,524
1965	Mary Donner	Frank Ervin		Donner Packing Company	2:04.3	\$6,608
1964	Armbro Flight	Joe O'Brien		Armstrong Bros.	2:06.4	\$8,809
1963	Really Something	Frank Ervin		Eaton Ridge Farm	2:05.1	\$8,387
1962	Cheer Honey	Frank Ervin		Donner Packing Company	2:07.3	\$10,798
1961	Spry Rodney	Jimmy Arthur		Arnold Hanger	2:04.0	\$9,129
1960	Florikash	Wayne Smart		Castleton Farms	2:05.3	\$10,140
1959	Carlene Hanover	Ralph Baldwin		Howard Hall Stables	2:04.0	\$9,446
1958	Merrie Annabelle	John Patterson, Sr.		Byron D. Kuth	2:05.2	\$8,641
1957	Yankee Lass	Frank Ervin		Castleton Farms	2:06.4	\$10,265
1956	Rhonda Hanover	Delvin Miller		A. C. Mudge & Charlotte Sheppard	2:08.3	\$9,066
1955	Gratis Hanover	Sanders Russell		R. J. Logue	2:05.3	\$8,700
1954	Sweet Talk	William Current		Castleton Farm	2:15.0	\$9,184
1953	Stenographer	Delvin Miller		Max C. Hempt	2:07.3	\$10,313
1952	Old Blue Hen	Frank Ervin		Robert B. Murray, Jr. (lessee)	2:06.3	\$9,550